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The BOLERO-2 study
The Breast Cancer Trials of oral Everolimus 2

HR(+)HER2(-) (724
—->
Anastrozole Letrozole
1
Exemestane
(25mg/day po) Exemestane
Everolimus(10mg/day po) 1.2

End point (Progression-Free Survival)




Primary (de novo) resitance

CYP2D6
BMI

Acquired resistance

ER
ER
HER2 EGFR IGFR PI3K/AKT/MTOR




Primary (de novo) resitance

CYP2D6
BMI

Acquired resistance

ER
ER
HER2 EGFR IGFR PI3K/AKT/mTOR




ER PI3-K/AKT/mTOR




PS
...etc

Table 1. Patient and Tumior Characteristics at Baseline.®

Characteristic
Age (yr)
Median
Range
Race (%) 1
White
Black
Asian
Gther
Disease-free interval{
Median {mo)
Range (mo)
<12 mo (%)
12-24 mo [36)
=24 mo (%)
Mo adjuvant therapy (%)
Previous sensitivity to endocrine therapy (34)
Visceral disease (%)
Measurable disease (3a)§
Metastatic site (3a)
Lung
Liver
Bone
No. of metastatic sites (36)
1
2
=3
ECOG performance status (36)9
0
1
2

Everclimus
and Exemestane
(N=485)

62
34-93

74

0

58
1-340

56
31
24
56
70

29
33
76

3z

i1
k1

36

Placebo
and Exemestane
(N=239)

61
28-590

73

19

57
5316

54
i1

56
63

33
EL
77

3
34
37

59
35




(The BOLERO-2 study)

7124
485 Everolimus Exemestane
239 Placebo Exemestane

PES




Kaplan-Meier Plot of PFS (Local assessment)

A Local Assessment

Hazard ratio, 0.43 {95% Cl, 0.35-0.54)
P<0.001 by log-rank test
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Kaplan-Meier Plot of PFS (central assessment)

B Central Assessment
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PES  Subgroup

PS

etc

Subgroup
Everolimus

Subgroup
All patients
Age
<b5 yr
=65 yr
Region
Asia
Europe
Morth America
Other
Baseline ECOG performance status
0
lor2
Sensitivity to previous hormonal therapy
Yes
No
Visceral metastasis
Yes
No
Measurable disease
Yes
No
MNo. of previous therapies
1

=3
Most recent therapy
Aromatase inhibitor
Antiestrogen
Other
Purpose of most recent therapy
Treatment of advanced or metastatic disease
Adjuvant therapy
Previous treatment with fulvestrant
Yes
No
Previous chemotherapy
Yes
Neoadjuvant or adjuvant therapy only
Treatment of metastatic disease (with or
without neoadjuvant or adjuvant therapy)
Neo
Positive status for progesterone receptor
Yes
No

No.
724

449
275

137
275
274

33

435
274

610
114

318

500
224

118
217
389

532
122
70

586
138

119

306
186

232

523
184

Hazard Ral

io (95% CI)

0.1

10.0

Everolimus Better

Placebo Better



Table 3. Efficacy Analysis on the Basis of Local and Central Assessment.*

Everolimus Placebo
and Exemestane and Exemestane

Variable (N=485) (N=239) P Value
Local assessment
Best overall response — %

Complete response 0.4 0.0

Partial response 9.1 0.4

Stable disease 70.1 58.6

Progressive disease 9.9 3l4

Unknown or too early 10.5 9.6
Objective response — % (95% Cl) 9.5 (7.0-12.4) 0.4 (0.0-2.3) <0.001

Hazard Ratio
(95% CI)



Table 3. Efficacy Analysis on the Basis of Local and Central Assessment.*

Everolimus Placebo
and Exemestane and Exemestane

Variable (N=485) (N=239) P Value
Central assessment
Best overall response — %

Complete response 0.0 0.0

Partial response 7.0 0.4

Stable disease 74.6 64.4

Progressive disease 5.6 21.8

Unknown or too early 12.8 13.4
Objective response — % (95% Cl) 7.0 (4.9-9.7) 0.4 (0.0-2.3) <0.001

Hazard Ratio
(95% CI)



Table 2. Adverse Events Irrespective of Relationship to Study Treatment (with at Least 10% Incidence
in the Everolimus—Exemestane Group).

Adverse Event

&

Everolimus and Exemestane

Any Event

56
i3

18

16

13

12

Placebe and Exemestane

(N=482) (N=238)
Grade 3 Grade 4 Grade 3 Grade 4
Event Event Any Event Event Event
percent
8 0 11 1 0
3 <1 26 1 0
4 0 9 1 <1
5 1 4 <1 <1
4 <1 2 <] 0
3 ) 0 0 0
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